
1.  This is for the information of all, that the clause No. 14 of the corrigendum 

issued by Government of Punjab, Department of Medical Education and 

Research (MER-II Branch) vide No (E723871)MER-

HTH305C/9/2024/5HB3/I/1125449/2025 dated 13.06.2025 in continuation 

with notification No. (E723871)MER-HTH305C/9/2024-5HB3/712 dated 

09.08.2024 have been challenged by Adesh University in the Hon’ble High 

Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh vide CWP No. 18210 of 2025.  

 

2.  In this connection an interim order has been issued by the Hon’ble High Court 

Punjab and Haryana on 07.07.2025. 



CWP-20563-2018 (O&M) and other connected matters         -7- 

 

 

 

 

(118) 

 

CWP-18210-2025 (O&M) 
 
 
 

Adesh University and another  
Vs 

State of Punjab and others  
 
 

Present:- Mr. Gurminder Singh, Senior Advocate, 
  with Mr. Jatinder Singh Gill, Advocate, 
  for the petitioners.  
 
  Mr. Vipin Pal Yadav, Additional Advocate General, Punjab.    

* * * * 
  Learned senior counsel for the petitioners submits that a similar 

issue is pending consideration in CWP-14902-2020 which was dealing with 

admissions in the year 2020. 

  Notice of motion.  

  Mr. Vipin Pal Yadav, learned Additional Advocate General, 

Punjab, accepts notice on behalf of respondents No. 1 and 2.    

  Let notice be issued to respondent No. 3 – University on payment 

of process fee by the petitioners returnable by 23.07.2025.  

  In the meantime, directions issued by the Co-ordinate Bench of 

this Court vide order dated 18.09.2020 (Annexure P-17) (in paragraphs 10 and 

11 in CWP-14902-2020) shall also be applicable to the petitioners qua                 

2025-2026 in this case.  

  To be heard alongwith CWP-14902-2020 and connected matters.  

 

                                    (SHEEL NAGU) 
                                       CHIEF JUSTICE  
 
 
 
 
                             (SANJIV BERRY) 
                            JUDGE 
07.07.2025 
Amodh Sharma 

1 of 1
::: Downloaded on - 07-07-2025 20:06:50 :::


